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Agrahaybna 21, 1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[M r . Speaker in the Chair]
OR AL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Central Financial Assistance for updating: law records and consolidation of land holdings
SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Governments have asked for Central financial assistance for updating land records and for consolidation of land holdings; and

(b) if so. decision taken thereon?
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). A Statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.
Formal request for financial assistance for consolidation operations has been received from Orissa Government; Andhra Pradesh has sent a proposal for survey and Settlement operations and for up-dating Record of Rights.

(b) The Government of Indi-i sro propoping to take up during the current year a Central Sector Scheme of financial assistance for assisting the States in consolidation operations, in the command-areas of irrigation-projects. The Government of India’s assistance would be available at the rate of Rs. 120/* per hectare. Formal proposals in this regard have been called from the State Governments.
The request of Orissa Government will be considered when allocations are made to the State Governments.
The question of ‘modalities’ of assisting the State Governments for up-dating of land records is under consideration.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: The information contained in the statement is very disappointing. It is a typical example of lack of seriousness in the implementation of very important schemes. The statement says this, in regard to the operations for the consolidation of land holdings also:

“The Government of India are proposing to take up during the current year a Central Sector Scheme of financial assistance for assisting the States in consolidation operations, in the command-areas of irrigation-projects. The Government of India’s assistance would be available at the rate of Rs. 120/- per hectare.
Formal proposals in this regard have been called from the State Governments-----

We are now in December, i.e. at the end of the year. The proposals have now been called for. This is how important schemes are allowed to lapse—
and money allotted also allowed to lapse. Therefore, I want to ask the hon. Minister whether the schemes for assistance for consolidation operations, which have been included in the schemes for the current year, whether they are going to be implemented this yoar or the amount allotted will be allowed to lapse.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
This scheme has been taken up this year and the work has to start. The amount would not be allowed to lapse.
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We will try to utilize the amount allotted for this year during the course of the year itself.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN; Up-dating of land records is n very important and vital question. If you want to introduce land reforms and want to have meaningful planning for agricultural development and promotion of agricultural production and productivity, proper land records, showing the rights of the tenants, share-croppers etc. js very essential. The success of any land reform programme, and even agricultural development programme depends on this very vital problem. Yet, Government do not seem to have accorded any priority to this vital problem. The statement says “The question of modalities of assisting the State Governments for updating land records is under consideration.” The year 1976 was declared as Land Record Year by the previous Government. It was also decided to have the second agricultural census completed by the end of 1978, on the basis of the up-dated land re~
cords. May I know whether the Government propose to give priority consideration to this very vital question of up-dating of land records and whether the Government would expedite the sanction of assistance to the State Governments to take up this very vital task?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BAIRN ALA:
The up-dating of land records is very important. It is important not only for the owners but also for share-croppers.
Due importance was not given to this aspect in the past. The economic policy resolution of the Janata Party says that in those States in which the land records are not available, or are not up-to-date, they should be prepared after on-the-spot verification bv the revenue stafT and the work will have to be completed within a period of two years. We are taking it up very seriously because in some States the records are not at all up-to-date..
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SHRI CHITTA BASU; I am grateful to the hon. Minister for saying that land records will be finally settled within two years. Having that statement in view, may I know whether he agrees with me that land reforms have been a dismal failure during this year and that upgrading of land records is an important and key factor in the matter of land reform implementation? Would the hon. Minister kindly let me know whether the State Government requested the Government of
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India for financial assistance in the matter of preparing and up-dating records of land rights? Apart from this, is there any other modality, and if so, what?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Maintenance and up-dating of land re cords is primarily a State responsibility . Some States have not been taking it very seriously at all. For example, in Bengal, my kiformatioa is that the person known as Tehsildar is not a Government servant and gets only Rs. 53 per month. Provision of more funds to the State Government is not the only modality, but we are looking into that also to see whether we are ii? £ position to supply them more fundfc, and if so what amount because such demands are coming from almost all the States.
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Our succession laws are such that it goes to different sons and now even daughters. For that probably a law of Primo-geniture has to be introduced.
That we cannot do for the time being.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The question is regarding Central financial assistance for up-dating land records and consolidation of land holdings, and his reply has brought out the quality of the Janata Party. May I know to what extent the Janata Party in its party resolution and as a Government believes in land reforms and their implementation, and what financial assistance has been given to the various States, particularly Karnataka, Orissa, Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra where consolidation is more important?
If they have not given any assistance, shall I put it to him that the present Government does not believe in land reforms at all?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Without entering into controversy on this issue, I would only tell my hon. friend that in the Fifth Plan period the target of 14.5 million hectares had been get out for consolidation but probably the last Government forgot about it and out of 14.5 million only
0.5 million hectares was achieved, which is one-third of the target. We are taking up this matter and we have received requests from Orissa and Andhra Pradesh Governments which are under consideration. We have actually provided for this year a crore of rupees for this project.
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